

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

D. R. HORTON, INC.,

and

MICHAEL CUDA, an individual,

Case 12-CA-25764

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Coalition for a Democratic Workplace

William J. Emanuel
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-0308

Henry D. Lederman
Alexa L. Woerner
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Treat Towers
1255 Treat Boulevard, Suite 600
Walnut Creek, California 94597
Telephone: (925) 932-2468

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. IN ENFORCING THE NLRA, THE BOARD MUST RESPECT OTHER IMPORTANT CONGRESSIONAL OBJECTIVES AND AVOID INFRINGING UPON OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES	3
1. Supreme Court Precedent Requires Deferral by the Board to Other Agencies and the Federal Courts for Interpretations of Other Federal Statutes	3
2. The Board’s Established Policy Requires That It Respect the Interpretations of Other Federal Statutes by Other Agencies and Courts	6
B. THE FAA REQUIRES THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE ENFORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS— INCLUDING PROVISIONS THAT PRECLUDE CLASS OR COLLECTIVE ARBITRATION.....	9
C. AN ORDER TO ELIMINATE THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER FROM THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IN THIS CASE WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE OBJECTIVES OF CONGRESS IN ENACTING THE FAA	13
D. AN ORDER TO ELIMINATE THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER FROM THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WOULD ALSO VIOLATE THE EXPRESS REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 5 OF THE FAA.....	15
E. THE RIGHT TO FILE A CLASS ACTION IS MERELY A PROCEDURAL RIGHT THAT IS ANCILLARY TO THE LITIGATION OF SUBSTANTIVE CLAIMS, AND IT DOES NOT AFFECT SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS UNDER THE NLRA	18
F. THE ACCOMMODATION ADVOCATED BY MEMORANDUM GC 10-06 AND BY THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL IN THIS CASE WOULD RESULT IN ENFORCEMENT OF THE NLRA WITHOUT INFRINGING ON THE POLICIES OF THE FAA	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....*passim*

AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers,
475 U.S. 643 (1986) 17

ATSA of California, Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
754 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 16

Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union Local 770,
398 U.S. 235 (1970) 5, 6

Can-Am Plumbing, Inc.,
350 N.L.R.B. 947 (2007)..... 6

Cargill Rice, Inc. v. Empresa Nicaraguense Dealimentos Basicos,
25 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus.,
362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100,
421 U.S. 616 (1975) 4, 13

Crawford Group, Inc. v. Holekamp,
543 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980) 18

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991) 11, 14

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002) 5

Horenstein v. Mortgage Mkt., Inc.,
9 Fed. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 48 (Kingston Constructors, Inc.),
332 N.L.R.B. 1492 (2000)..... 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	22
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 493 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11, 17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 22
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	3
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	18
<i>OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 208 (1999)	8
<i>Pac. Reinsurance Mgmt. Corp. v. Ohio Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 814 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 868 (2000)	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	22
<i>R.J. O'Brien & Assoc. v. Pipkin</i> , 64 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE
<i>Roseburg Forest Products</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 999 (2000).....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010).....	18
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Co2 Comm., Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Slawienski v. Nephron Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130365 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	13
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	3, 4, 14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010).....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	5
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	22
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958)	5
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4567 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	22, 23
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 5	2, 15, 16, 17
9 U.S.C. § 2	18, 22
29 U.S.C. § 185	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

PAGE

29 U.S.C. § 186 8

29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(5) 8

29 U.S.C. § 158 (e)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....2, 18
